

DIAMET

Prescription Only Medicine

Composition:

Diamet 500:

Each film coated tablet contains:

Metformin HCl 500 mg

Diamet 850:

Each film coated caplet contains:

Metformin HCl 850 mg

Diamet 1000:

Each film coated caplet contains:

Metformin HCl 1000 mg

Therapeutic Activity:

Antidiabetic agent.

Indications:

Diamet is indicated as an adjunct to diet and exercise to improve glycemc control in adults and children from the age of (10-16) years with type 2 (non-insulin dependent) diabetes mellitus.

When Should Not This Preparation Be Used:

Diamet is contraindicated in the following conditions:

- Acute or chronic metabolic acidosis, including diabetic ketoacidosis, with or without coma
- Hypersensitivity to Metformin
- Renal diseases or renal dysfunction or abnormal creatinine clearance from any cause, including shock, acute myocardial infarction or septicaemia
- Lung diseases, heart problems and liver diseases
- Excessive alcohol intake
- During breast-feeding.

Do Not Take This Medicine Without Consulting Your Physician Before Starting Treatment:

- If you drink a much lower amount of liquid than normal or if you have an illness that cause severe vomiting and diarrhea or if you are on a very low calorie diet
- If you have a fever, infection, injury or will be having surgery
- If you are pregnant or thinking of becoming pregnant
- If you have vitamin B₁₂ deficiency
- For children
- If you are going to have an x-ray with injection of dyes (contrast agents)
- If you are 80 years or older and you have not had your kidney function tested.

Side Effects:

In addition to the desired effects of Diamet, some side effects may appear during the course of treatment such as: Nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, flatulence, asthenia, indigestion, abdominal discomfort, headache, lactic acidosis, taste disturbance and loss of appetite.

Warnings:

- During treatment with this medicine, kidney function tests and tests of vitamin B₁₂ levels should be performed
- The most serious potential side effect of Diamet is lactic acidosis; this complication is very rare, but it is a medical emergency that must be treated in a hospital. Signs of lactic acidosis are: Feeling very weak, tired or uncomfortable, unusual muscle pain, trouble breathing, unusual or unexpected stomach discomfort, feeling cold and feeling dizzy, suddenly developing a slow or irregular heartbeat. If you have any of these signs, stop immediately taking Diamet and see a doctor right away.

Drug Interactions:

If you are taking other medications concurrently or have just completed treatment with another drug, inform your physician in order to prevent hazards or loss of efficacy arising from drug interactions, this is especially important when using drugs belonging to the following groups:

Sulfonylurea antidiabetic agent (glyburide) and insulin, nifedipine, clomiphene, diuretics (thiazide, furosemide), cationic drugs (amiloride, digoxin, morphine, procainamide, ranitidine, trimethoprim), beta-adrenergic blocking agents (propranolol), angiotensin-converting enzyme inhibitors (captopril), corticosteroids, oral contraceptives, calcium channel blockers, isoniazide, phenothiazines, niacin, beta-2-agonists, anticoagulants, thyroid preparations.

To Avoid Poisoning:

1. Keep the medicine out of the reach of children
2. If an excessive dose is taken or if a child swallowed the medication accidentally, seek help at an emergency and take the remaining medicine with you
3. Do not induce vomiting without consulting the physician
4. Do not take your medication in the dark, always read the label and make sure you are taking the right medication
5. Always notice the expiry date and never use the medicine after the mentioned date
6. Avoid exposure of the drug to excessive heat and humidity during storage
7. Use the drug only as prescribed. In the case any adverse effect not mentioned in this leaflet develops, discontinue use and consult your physician.

Dosage and Directions for Use:

- Use Diamet only as directed by your physician
- Take Diamet by mouth with food or after it, swallow Diamet with a glass of water and never crush or chew it
- Take Diamet on a regular schedule to get the most benefit from it, and continue to take it even if you feel well
- Take Diamet at the same time each day
- Do not stop taking this medication without consulting your physician first.

Missed Dose:

- Take the missed dose as soon as you remember, unless it is almost the time for your next dose, skip the missed one and continue as your regular dose schedule
- Do not double the dose to make up the missed dose.

Storage:

- Store at temperature between 15-30°C, in the original package.
- Protect from light and moisture.

Presentation:

Diamet 500 : A box of 30 film coated tablets.

Diamet 850: A box of 28 film coated caplets.

Diamet 1000: A box of 28 film coated caplets.



Beit Jala Pharmaceutical Co.

81, Al-Madaress St.

P.O.Box 58

Beit Jala -Palestine

[http://www.beitjalapharma .com](http://www.beitjalapharma.com)

1401185-0

دياميت

ملزم بوصفة طبية

التركيبة الدوائية:

دياميت ٥٠٠ :

يحتوي القرص المغلف الواحد على:
هايدروكلوريد ميتفورمين ٥٠٠ ملغم

دياميت ٨٥٠ :

يحتوي القرص المغلف الواحد على:
هايدروكلوريد ميتفورمين ٨٥٠ ملغم

دياميت ١٠٠٠ :

يحتوي القرص المغلف الواحد على:
هايدروكلوريد ميتفورمين ١٠٠٠ ملغم

الفاعلية العلاجية:

مضاد لمرض السكري.

الاستعمالات:

يستخدم دياميت كعامل مساعد للنظام الغذائي وممارسة التمارين الرياضية للسيطرة على نسبة السكر في الدم عند البالغين والأطفال من عمر (١٠-١٦) سنة الذين يعانون من داء السكري من نوع ٢.

متى يمنع استعمال هذا العلاج:

يمنع استخدام دياميت في الحالات التالية:

- الحُمّاض الأيضي الحاد أو المزمن، بما في ذلك الحُمّاض الكيتوني السكري، مع أو بدون غيبوبة
- وجود حساسية للميتفورمين
- أمراض الكلى أو الاختلال الوظيفي الكلوي أو تصفية غير طبيعية للكرياتينين لأي سبب، مثل صدمة، احتشاء عضلي قلبي حاد أو تسمم الدم
- أمراض الرئة، مشاكل في القلب وأمراض الكبد
- الإفراط في تناول الكحول
- خلال فترة الارضاع.

لا تستخدم هذا الدواء دون استشارة طبيبك قبل بدء العلاج:

- إذا كنت تشرب كمية أقل بكثير من المعتاد من السوائل أو إذا كان لديك مرض يسبب التقيؤ الحاد والإسهال أو إذا كنت على نظام غذائي منخفض السعرات الحرارية
- إذا كان لديك حمى، عدوى، جرح، أو إذا كنت ستخضع لعملية جراحية
- إذا كنت حاملاً أو تخططين للحمل
- إذا كان لديك نقص فيتامين ب١٢
- للأطفال
- إذا كنت ستخضع للأشعة السينية مع حقن الأصباغ
- إذا كان عمرك ٨٠ سنة أو أكبر ولم تقم بإجراء فحص لوظيفة الكلى.

الأعراض الجانبية:

إضافة إلى التأثيرات العلاجية المرغوبة لدواء دياميت، قد تحدث بعض الأعراض الجانبية خلال فترة العلاج مثل: الغثيان، التقيؤ، الإسهال، انتفاخ البطن، الوهن، عسر الهضم، ألم في البطن، صداع، الحُمّاض اللبني، اضطراب في الطعم و فقدان الشهية.

التحذيرات:

- خلال فترة العلاج باستخدام هذا الدواء، يجب اجراء فحوصات لوظائف الكلى ومستويات فيتامين ب_{١٢}
- أخطر الآثار الجانبية المحتملة للدياميت هو الحُمّاض اللبني، وهذا العرض من النادر جدا حدوثه، ولكن هو من حالات الطوارئ الطبية التي يجب علاجها بالمستشفى. أعراض الحُمّاض اللبني هي : الشعور بالضعف الشديد، التعب أو الإزعاج، ألم غير عادي في العضلات، مشاكل في التنفس، شعور بمضايقات غير عادية أو غير متوقعة في المعدة، الشعور بالبرد والشعور بالدوار، بطء أو عدم انتظام ضربات القلب بشكل مفاجئ. إذا كان لديك أي من تلك الأعراض، توقف فوراً عن تناول دياميت وراجع الطبيب حالاً.

التفاعلات بين الادوية:

إذا كنت تستخدم دواءً آخرًا في نفس الوقت أو انتهيت مؤخرًا من العلاج بدواء آخر، اعلم طبيبك بذلك لتجنب المخاطر أو قلة نجاعة العلاج التي تنتج من التفاعلات بين الأدوية. هذا مهم خاصة عندما تستخدم أدوية تنتمي للمجموعات التالية:

مضادات مرض السكري سلفونيلوريا (جلوبيرايد) والأنسولين، نيفيديبين، كلوميدين، مدرات البول(الثيازيد، فيوروسيميد)، أدوية الكاتيونيك (أميلورايد، ديجوكسين، مورفين، بروكاياميد، رانيتيدين، ترايميثوبريم) ، مثبطات بيتا أدرينيرجك (بروبرانولول)، مثبطات الانزيم المحول للأنجيوتنسين (كابتوبريل)، كورتيكوستيرويدات، أقراص منع الحمل، مثبطات قنوات الكالسيوم، ايزونيازيد، فينوثيرازينات، نياسين، مماتلات بيتا-٢ ، مضادات التخثر، مستحضرات الغدة الدرقية.

لتجنب التسمم:

١. احفظ الدواء بعيداً عن متناول أيدي الأطفال
٢. إذا تناولت جرعة زائدة أو إذا تناول طفل الدواء عن طريق الخطأ، عليك التوجه مباشرة الى قسم الطوارئ مع اخذ الكمية المتبقية من الدواء
٣. لا تحاول احداث التقيؤ دون استشارة الطبيب
٤. لا تتناول دواءك في الظلام وقرأ التعليمات لتتأكد انك تأخذ الدواء الموصوف لك
٥. تأكد دائماً من تاريخ نهاية صلاحية الدواء ولا تأخذ الدواء بعد تاريخ الإنتهاء المذكور
٦. تجنب تعريض الدواء للحرارة والرطوبة الشديتين خلال فترة التخزين
٧. تناول الدواء حسب الوصفة فقط. في حالة ظهور أي اعراض جانبية غير واردة في النشرة، توقف عن استخدام العلاج واعلم طبيبك.

الجرعة الدوائية و تعليمات الاستخدام:

- استخدم دياميت حسب تعليمات طبيبك فقط
- تناول دياميت عن طريق الفم مع الطعام أو بعده، إبلع دياميت مع كأس من الماء، ويمنع سحقه أو مضغه
- تناول دياميت بشكل منتظم للحصول على أكبر فائدة منه واستمر في تناوله حتى لو شعرت بتحسن
- تناول دياميت في نفس الوقت كل يوم
- لا تتوقف عن تناول هذا الدواء دون استشارة طبيبك أولاً.

في حال نسيان الجرعة:

- تناول الجرعة المنسية حالما تتذكر ولكن إذا اقترب موعد الجرعة التالية، اترك الجرعة المنسية واكمل حسب جدول الجرعات الاعتيادي
- لا تقم بمضاعفة الجرعة لتعويض الجرعة المنسية .

التخزين:

- احفظ الدواء على درجة حرارة ما بين ١٥-٣٠ م°، في عبوته الأصلية.
- احفظ الدواء بعيداً عن الضوء والرطوبة.

العبوة:

- دياميت ٥٠٠: علبة تحتوي على ٣٠ قرص مغلف.
- دياميت ٨٥٠: علبة تحتوي على ٢٨ قرص مغلف.
- دياميت ١٠٠٠: علبة تحتوي على ٢٨ قرص مغلف.



شركة بيت جالا لصناعة الأدوية

شارع المدارس رقم ٨١

ص . ب ٥٨

بيت جالا- فلسطين

<http://www.beitjalapharma.com>

1401185-0